
 
 
 

 
 

CABINET 

08 December 2011 at 7.00 pm 
Conference Room - Council Office 

 
AGENDA 

 

Membership: 
 

Chairman: Cllr. P Fleming 
 

Cllr. Mrs P Bosley, Cllr. Mrs C Clark, Cllr Mrs J Davison, Cllr. Mrs A Hunter and 
Cllr. B Ramsey 
 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 3 November 

2011  

 

  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 
 

2. Declarations of interest   

   
 

 
 

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

   
 

 
 

4. Matters referred from Council  
 

 

 None  
 

 
 

 

 
5. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance 

Committee and/or Select Committees 
(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  
 

 

 (a)  2012/13 Budget and Review of Service Plans (Environment 
Select Committee – 25 October 2011; Social Affairs Select 
Committee – 1 November 2011; Services Select Committee – 
8 November 2011) 

(b) Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2012/13 and Beyond 
(Performance and Governance Committee – 15 November 
2011)  

(c) Performance Monitoring (Performance and Governance 
Committee – 15 November 2011)  

(Pages 7 - 38) 
 

 

 



 
 

(d) Investment Strategy Update (Performance and Governance 
Committee – 15 November 2011)  

 
6. Draft Budget 2012/13  

 

 

 
�  

 

(Pages 39 - 62) 
 

Pav Ramewal 

 
7. Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report   

  (Pages 63 - 122) 
 

Alan Dyer 
 

8. Argyle Road Offices - Accommodation for Kent Police   

  (Pages 123 - 134) 
 

Jim Latheron 
 

9. 2012 Olympic and Paralympic Games Dressing  
 

 

 

�  

 

(Pages 135 - 138) 
 

Lesley Bowles 

 

�Indicates a Key Decision� Indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 
information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or Contact 

Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format please do 
not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 
For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 
The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 



1 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 

 held on 3 November 2011 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
 

Present: Cllr. P Fleming (Chairman) 
 

 Cllr. Mrs P Bosley, Cllr. Mrs E Bracken, Cllr. Mrs C Clark, 
Cllr Mrs J Davison, Cllr. Mrs A Hunter and Cllr. B Ramsey 
 

 Cllr. C Clark were also present 
 

 

 
40. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 October 
2011 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

42. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 

43. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE AND/OR SELECT COMMITTEES  
 
(a) Annual Review of Parking Charges 2012/13 and Christmas Parking 2011 
– (Environment Select Committee - 25 October 2011) 

 This was considered under minute item 44 below. 

 (b) Cleaning of Private Streets – (Environment Select Committee – 25 
October 2011) 

 This was considered under minute item 45 below. 

 
44. ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARKING CHARGES 2012/13 AND CHRISTMAS 

PARKING 2011  
 
The Portfolio Holder for the Cleaner and Greener Environment presented the 
Annual Review of Parking Charges and outlined options for increases in 
respect of car park and on-street parking charges to meet the budget plan for 
2012/13. The budget plan increase for parking for 2012/13 had been set at 
2.5% and the options included in the report would enable this to be achieved 
or a higher rate of increase applied if Members so wished. The options were 
outlined in the report and attention was drawn to the historic information 
relating to car parking charges and to the charges applied by neighbouring 

Agenda Item 1

Pag
[...]
s had already been considered by two of 
the Select Committees and would be considered by the Services Select 
Committee on 8 November.   
 

48. APPOINTMENT TO THE KENT FLOOD MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Cabinet was advised that Kent County Council had invited the Council to 
appoint a representative to serve on its Kent Flood Management Committee, 
which had been set up in response to recommendations arising from the Pitt 
Review into the floods of Summer 2007. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Cabinet - Thursday, 3 November 2011 
 
 

6 

 
Resolved: That Councillor Scholey be appointed as the Council’s 
representative on the Kent Flood Management Committee for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year.    

 
Implementation of Decisions 

This notice was published on 7 November 2011. The decisions contained in 
minutes 44, 45 and 46 take effect on 15 November 2011. All other decisions 
take effect immediately.  

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  6.19 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



Cabinet – 8 December 2011 

MATTERS REFERRED BY PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AND/OR SELECT COMMITTEES 

 

(a) 2012/13 Budget and Review of Service Plans  

This report was considered by the three Select Committees during October and 
November who considered the report and the Service Plans relating to their areas of 
responsibility. As the report has not previously been considered by the Cabinet a 
consolidated version of the report and service plans is appended by way of 
background and information. 

Extracts from the Select Committee minutes relating to this item are reproduced 
below: 

• Environment Select Committee – 25 October 2011 

The Head of Finance and Human Resources introduced the report and explained 
that there were no growth items within the Committee’s remit. The one area of risk 
was Building Control which faced a potential income shortfall in 2011/12 and 2012/13 
because of current economic conditions. 

The Head of Environmental and Operation
[...]
t budget 
decisions to be made at its meeting on 8 December.   

(b) Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2012/13 and Beyond (Performance 
and Governance Committee – 15 November 2011)  

The report set out the major financial pressures the Council was likely to face over 
the next four years, together with a proposed strategy for setting a balanced and 
sustainable budget for 2012/13 and beyond.  The Council had an excellent track 
record in identifying, planning for and addressing financial challenges. In light of the 
challenging financial position facing all authorities a year ago, for 2011/12 the Council 
brought its budget setting process forward by two months and produced a 10-year 
budget together with a four-year savings plan. This provided the Council with a stable 
basis for future years, which addressed the reduction in Government funding as well 
reducing its reliance on reserves.  

Building on the considerable progress made over recent years, the report updated 
Members on significant risk areas as well as setting out the way forward for service 
prioritisation, business and financial planning, financial strategy and the budget 
setting process.  The overall emphasis was on building on the strong framework 
provided by the 10-year budget, whilst taking into account any new financial burdens 
and changes in the economy that had an impact on budget assumptions. The report 
also provided Members with the proposed timetable for the budget setting process.   

A Member commented on the opportunities offered by the possible income stream 
that could be achieved if Councils were allowed to retain business rates with new 
powers to potentially borrow against those revenues.  He was advised that at the 
moment it was unclear how this may operate in practice and therefore no 
assumptions were being made and no significant extra income was expected. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Cabinet – 8 December 2011 

Members were advised that the way reserves had been used 
[...]
portant to them in fulfilling their 

role as a Councillor. 

 

Performance Matrix Rank  (1 to 27) 12 (Members) 

 

2011/12 Budget £ 000  Local Performance Indicators 

Operational Cost 343  Code & Description Actual Target 

Income 0  None.   

Net Cost 343  

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



Cabinet - 8 December 2011 

Item No. 5(a) - Appendix D 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 38



CABINET – 8 DECEMBER 2011 

DRAFT BUDGET 2012/13 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Decision  

Executive Summary:  This report sets out progress made in preparing the 2012/13 
budget and updates Members on key financial information recently received.  

This report shows that savings of £46,500 are now required to balance the budget for 
2012/13.  

The overall emphasis is on building on the strong framework provided by the 10-year 
budget, whilst taking into account any new financial burdens and changes in the 
economy that have an impact on budget assumptions. 

The Cabinet will make its final recommendation on the budget at its meeting on 9 
February, after taking account of any updated information available at that date.  

This report supports all the Council’s key themes and objectives. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Finance and Human Resources – Tricia Marshall 

Recommendations:   

a) Cabinet to consider and respond to the comments and recommendations of the 
Select Committees as set out at Item 5 (a) of this Agenda. 

b) Members’ views are requested as to options for closing the remaining shortfall of 
£46,500 for the 2012/13 financial year.  

c) Full Council approves the changes to reserves set out in Appendix D. 

d) Any changes in the taxbase and collection fund and other minor variations be 
transferred to/from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.  

Background  

1 At the Cabinet meeting on 13 October 2011, Members considered a report 
setting out the Council’s financial prospects for 2012/13 and beyond. That 
report set out the major financial pressures the Council is likely to face over 
the next four years, together with a proposed strategy for setting a balanced 
and sustainable budget for 2012/13 and beyond. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



 

Cabinet – 8 December 2011 

2 As part of the budget process officers put forward their Service Plan 
Summaries to Select Committees in October and November, which set out 
their objectives for the coming year. Potential service pressures and growth 
items were also identified by officers. The service pressures will be managed 
within the existing budget framework but the growth items which totalled 
£46,500 will need to be funded.   

3 This information and the implications for the 2012/13 budget are set out below, 
together with an update on the issues raised in the Financial Prospects report 
and those arising from the current year’s budget monitoring and service 
activity.   

Introduction 

4 This report sets out the current position for the 2012/13 budget and updates 
Members on key financial information recently received.  This report includes 
the following appendices:  

• The 10-year budget (Appendix A) 

• Growth proposed in 2012/13 and growth and savings agreed in previous 
years (Appendix B) 

• Risk analysis (Appendix C) 

• Statement of reserves and provisions (Appendix D) 
 

5 The Cabinet will make its final recommendation on the 2012/13 budget at its 
meeting on 9 February, after taking account of the latest information available 
at that date.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 40



 

Cabinet – 8 December 2011 

Draft Budget 2012/13 

6 Members will be aware that the approved 2011/12 net budget is £13.771m.  
The draft budget for 2012/13 for Members’ consideration is currently 
£13.443m based on a number of key assumptions.  Appendix A to this report 
sets out the latest 10-year Budget. 

 £000        £000 
(a) Funding available 2011/12   -13,771 
 
Funding Changes: 

  

 
(b) Government support to offset 2
[...]
s and 
detailed amendments prior to publication to assist the clarity of the documents; 
and 

(c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio 
Holder. 

Reason for recommendation: To progress the Council’s Local Development 
Framework. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



 

Cabinet – 8 December 2011 

 

Introduction 

1 The Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) is central to the new Local Development 
Framework (LDF) system.  It reports on progress towards meeting the LDF 
milestones and targets agreed between the Government and the Local Planning 
Authority, as set out in the Local Development Scheme (LDS) and also 
assesses whether or not the LDF policies are functioning properly and when 
necessary, will identify appropriate action.  

2 The performance indicators and targets in the adopted Core Strategy have been 
included within the AMR. 

3 The AMR covers the period 1 April 2010 - 31 March 2011. 

Analysis and Trends  

4 This is the seventh year in which the data has been collected and some trends 
are emerging.  Some of the most significant trends are outlined below.  

Housing Requirement  

5 In 2010-11, 281 net units were completed compared with 213 in the previous 
year.  The number of units has increased since the previous year and the 
completion rates are again above the annual target of 165 units per annum. 
Since 2006, 1186 units have been completed and the Housing Trajectory 
indicates that the Council is still in a position to meet the housing target.  

5 Year Housing Land Supply 

6 PPS3 advises that local planning authorities should be able to demonstrate a 
rolling 5 year housing land supply. This equates to 825 dwellings for Sevenoaks 
District.  There are currently 757 units with planning permission which are 
expected to be completed during the period 2012/13 to 2016/17.  An additional 
315 units have been identified as having the potential to come forward in the 
next 5 years.  This gives a total of 1072 units which ex
[...]
identity for the London 2012 Olympics, Paralympics and Torch 
Relay. Local councils and other organisations are not permitted to create their 
own materials for these events. Only District, Borough, Unitary and County 
Councils can order materials from the “Look Book”.  

6 Under the terms of the contracts signed for the Paralympic Road Cycling at 
Brands Hatch and the Torch Relay, there is an opportunity for the District 
Council to dress the District using official LOCOG materials.  When Cabinet 
approved the signing of the Agreement for the Paralympic Games at Brands 
Hatch, the figure of £6,000 was identified for the dressing of the District 
subject to a further, more detailed report when costs were known.  The costs 
have now been published and Officers have co-ordinated information from 
LOCOG, Kent County Council, Visit Kent and town and parish councils 
regarding the dressing that they will be undertaking for both the Paralympic 
Games and the Torch Relay. 

7 LOCOG, Kent County Council and VisitKent will be undertaking the dressing 
of parts of the Torch Relay route and the “Last Mile” around Brands Hatch as 
follows: 

a. West Kingsdown A20 (part) 

b. Entrance to Brands Hatch  

c. Scratchers Lane 

d. Swanley station 

e. Swanley London Road 

f. Sevenoaks High Street and London Road 

g. Sevenoaks Station 

h. Sevenoaks – The Vine 

8 The four Town and Parish Councils on the Torch Relay route are considering 
what dressing they will fund for their areas. This Council will order the dressing 
materials on behalf of these Councils and charge the Councils accordingly. 

9 Officers have identified and suggested dressing for those parts of the District 
that will host either visitors to the Paralympic Games or the Torch Relay that 
are not covered by any of the above arrangements as follows: 

Agenda Item 9

Page 136



Location Materials Cost 

London Road, 
Sevenoaks, between 
The Vine and 
Riverhead (Torch 
relay route)  

10 lamp post banners including 
[...]
her.  It will also provide some mobile 
dressing that can be used at events. 

Risk Assessment Statement  

RISK MITIGATION 

It may not be possible to obtain 
advertising consent for banners to be 
attached to the Council building 

Alternative locations for 4 banners 
would have to be found  

Sources of Information: LOCOG Look Book 

Contact Officer(s): 
Lesley Bowles ext. 7335 
Lesley.bowles@sevenoaks.gov.uk 
Hayley Baldock, ext 7272 
Hayley.baldock@sevenoaks.gov.uk 

COMMUNITY AND PLANNING SERVICES DIRECTOR 
KRISTEN PATERSON 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 138


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 3 November 2011
	5 Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)
	Item 05(a) - 2012-13 Budget & Service Plans FINAL
	Item 05(a) - 2012-13 Budget & Service Plans - Appendix A FINAL
	Item 05(a) - 2012-13 Budget & Service Plans - Appendix B FINAL
	Item 05(a) - 2012-13 Budget & Service Plans - Appendix C FINAL
	Item 05(a) - 2012-13 Budget & Service Plans - Appendix D FINAL

	6 Draft Budget 2012/13
	Item 6 - Draft Budget 2012-13 - Appendix A
	Item 6 - Draft Budget 2012-13 - Appendix B
	Item 6 - Draft Budget 2012-13 - Appendix C
	Item 6 - Draft Budget 2012-13 - Appendix D

	7 Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report
	Item 7 Annual Monitoring Report Appendix

	8 Argyle Road Offices - Accommodation for Kent Police
	Item 8 - Argyle Road Offices - Accommodation for Kent Police - Appendix A
	Item 8 - Argyle Road Offices - Accommodation for Kent Police - Appendix B

	9 2012 Olympic and Paralympic Games Dressing



Minutes of the meeting


1 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 

 held on 8 December 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: Cllr. P Fleming (Chairman) 
 

 Cllr. Mrs P Bosley, Cllr. Mrs C Clark, Cllr Mrs J Davison, 
Cllr. Mrs A Hunter and Cllr. B Ramsey 
 

 Apologies for absence:   
 

 Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. A Eyre and Cllr. M Fittock were also present 
 

 

 
49. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE CABINET HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 

2011  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 November 2011 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

51. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 

52. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE AND/OR SELECT COMMITTEES  
 
(a) 2012/13 Budget and Review of Service Plans – (Environment Select 
Committee - 25 October 2011; Social Affairs Select Committee – 1 November 
2011; Services Select Committee – 8 November 2011) 

The Cabinet considered the comments of the Select Committees which had 
met in October and November on the 2012/13 Budget and Review of Service 
Plans. The Cabinet had regard to both the general observations made by the 
Select Committees and the specific recommendation of the Social Affairs 
Select Committee relating to the running of the Sevenoaks CCTV Control 
Room. Most of the Committee’s comments had related to additional service 
pressures, most notably around the CCTV service, the cost of diesel and the 
workload faced by the housing benefits service. These points had been 
covered in the draft budget report for 2012/13 considered at minute 53 below.    

Resolved: That the Cabinet welcomes and notes the views and comments on 
the draft budget proposals and Service Plans made by the Select Committees 

 (b) Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2012/13 and Beyond – 
(Performance and Governance Committee – 15 November 2011) 



Cabinet - Thursday, 8 December 2011 
 
 

2 

The Cabinet had regard to the comments of the Performance and 
Governance Committee on the major financial pressures the Council was 
likely to face over the next four years, together with the proposed strategy for 
setting a balanced and sustainable budget for 2012/13 and beyond.  In light of 
the challenging financial position facing all authorities a year ago the Council 
had brought its budget setting process for 2011/12 forward by two months and 
produced a 10-year budget together with a four-year savings plan. This 
provided the Council with a stable basis for future years and addressed the 
reduction in Government funding as well as reducing its reliance on reserves 
and provided a strong framework for the Council to use in budget setting. The 
Committee’s views had also been taken into consideration in the preparation 
of the draft budget report for 2012/13 considered at minute 53 below. 

Resolved; That the comments of the Performance and Governance 
Committee  on 15 November 2011 on the Financial Prospects and Budget 
Strategy 2012/13 be noted. 

 

(c) Performance Monitoring – (Performance and Governance Committee – 15 
November 2011)  

 The Cabinet had regard to the comments of the Performance and 
Governance Committee on Council performance as reported in the quarterly 
Performance Monitoring Report. The Committee had asked for its particular 
concerns relating to budgeting for the higher price of diesel and the increasing 
workload in Housing Benefits to be drawn to the Cabinet’s attention and these 
had been addressed in the preparation of the draft budget report for 2012/13 
considered at minute 53 below. 

Resolved: That the Performance and Governance Committee’s concerns 
regarding the impact of the increasing cost of diesel on Council budgets and 
the increasing workload in Housing Benefits be noted.      

(d) Investment Strategy Update - (Performance and Governance Committee – 
15 November 2011) 

The Cabinet also had regard to the comments of the Performance and 
Governance Committee on the Council’s Investment Strategy arising from 
recent developments in the financial markets and the down-rating of the credit 
status of some institutions which were current counter-parties for Council 
investments. In view of the reduced number of institutions which met the 
required credit criteria in the Investment Strategy the Committee had 
suggested that in addition to moving funds from these institutions to more 
secure investments the Council should also consider placing funds with the 
semi-nationalised banks. The Cabinet noted the prevailing investment 
conditions and limited opportunities to achieve good returns on investments 
and that priority was being given to ensuring the security of the Council’s 
funds.  It was noted that the Finance Advisory Group was continuing to 
monitor the approach to investments.  

Resolved: That the views of the Performance and Governance Committee be 
noted. 



Cabinet - Thursday, 8 December 2011 
 
 

3 

 
53. DRAFT BUDGET 2012/13  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report 
which detailed the progress made in preparing the budget for 2012/13 and 
updated the Cabinet on changes in key financial information since the Cabinet 
considered the financial prospects for 2012/13 and beyond at its meeting in 
October. The report reviewed progress against the 10 Year budget, growth 
and savings items, risk analysis and the position of reserves and provisions. 
The draft budget proposed for 2012/13 of £13.443m was dependent upon a 
number of key assumptions which would continue to be monitored and 
members were reminded of the need for the Council to operate flexibly in the 
current economic conditions. Allowing for proposed amendments and growth 
items a budget gap of £46,500 was projected for 2012/13. The sources of 
income available to the Council, the outturn for 2011/12 and proposed level of 
reserves were reported. Steps taken to publicise the Council’s budget 
proposals including consultation on the 2012/13 budget process were 
detailed. It was noted that the budget could be subject to final adjustment in 
the light of prevailing financial conditions before being considered by the 
Cabinet on 9 February and recommendation to the Council on 21 February. 

The service pressures identified by the Select Committees and by the 
Performance and Governance Committee had also been considered and it 
was proposed that whilst the proposed budget for diesel would not be 
changed the position would be closely monitored and action taken as 
appropriate. In terms of pressures on the Housing Benefit Service it was 
proposed and Cabinet agreed that £50,000 be made available from the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Reserve. Cabinet also agreed that the £20,000 pa 
saving associated with the shared Democratic Services Management pilot 
arrangement, due to end in December, would be put back into the budget and 
covered by the increase in market rents that had been secured by the 
Professional Services Manager. In terms of funding the budget gap it was 
proposed that the £40,000 reduction in the Housing Benefits grant should be 
funded from the Housing Benefit Subsidy Reserve and the £6,500 provision 
for the Members’ IT Allowance should be funded from the underspend on 
Members’ Allowances.  

The Chairman gave the Cabinet a brief overview of the provisional financial 
settlement that had just been announced by the Government. This broadly 
followed the Council’s assumptions and the reduction in the revenue grant to 
the Council amounted to a fall of 29% over two years. The Government had 
confirmed the offer of a 2.5% Council Tax freeze grant  to those authorities 
delivering a freeze on Council Tax for the year. The threshold for triggering 
local referendums on Council Tax increases had been set at 3.5%. The 
Government had also announced that the total distribution of Business Rates 
would increase from £19B last year to £23.1B next year and that the New 
Homes Bonus Scheme would continue but that this would no longer be 
funded by new money but by top slicing. It was felt that it would be important 
to keep this money separate until there was greater certainty about how grant 
funding would work in future. However the Chairman envisaged that the 
Council’s Big Community Fund would be able to continue during the next 
financial year.  



Cabinet - Thursday, 8 December 2011 
 
 

4 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources updated the 
Cabinet on action to reclaim money invested with Landsbanki. It was 
expected that 98% would be recovered and it is hoped that around £300,000 
would be repaid in this financial year.  

The Cabinet thanked the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources and his team for their diligence in preparing the budget proposals 
and commended their earlier work on formulating the 10 Year Budget Plan 
which had guided the arrangements for this year.  

     Resolved: That 

(1) the Cabinet welcomes the comments of the Select Committees to the 
budget and service plan proposals which have been considered in the 
preparation of the draft budget; 

(2) the budget gap of £46,500 identified for the 2012/13 financial year should 
be met by £40,000 from the Housing Benefit Subsidy Reserve and £6,500 
from the underspend on Members’ Allowances; 

(3) the Council be recommended to approve the changes to reserves set out 
in Appendix D to the report; 

(4) the level of Council Tax should be frozen for 2012/13; and 

(5) any changes in the taxbase and collection fund and other minor variations 
be transferred to/from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.   

 
54. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - ANNUAL MONITORING 

REPORT  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced the Annual 
Monitoring Report which detailed progress during the period 1 April 2010 to 
31 March 2011 towards meeting the Local Development Framework 
milestones and targets agreed between the Government and the Council as 
the Local Planning Authority. This was the last report that the Council would 
have to supply to the Government although it would still be required to 
produce an annual report in future. The report noted that 281 net housing 
units had been completed in 2010/11 which was an increase over the 
previous year and comfortably exceeded the annual target of 165 completed 
units and that the Council was meeting the housing target. The authority was 
also exceeding the rolling 5 year housing land supply target and the 
requirements for demonstrating housing land supply for 5 years +20%. Steps 
to provide affordable housing during 2010/11 were also reported.  The  report 
noted that the Core Strategy had been adopted in February 2011 and that the 
Development Management Policies and Open Space Sites for Allocation 
document had been published for informal consultation in May and 
September 2011 respectively. The Affordable Hosing SPD and Countryside 
Assessment SPD had been adopted in October 2011. Performance indicators 
and targets were also reported.  

The Cabinet had regard to the comments of the Local Development 



Cabinet - Thursday, 8 December 2011 
 
 

5 

Framework Advisory Group and to a schedule of minor amendments and 
narratives tabled at the meeting. Members welcomed the report and the 
introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the greater 
control that this would give to the Council in terms of where the money went in 
comparison with s106 funding. It was recognised however that there were still 
issues to be resolved around the allocation of CIL money and the calls upon 
this by Kent County Council and the Parishes and that the Council would be 
submitting a response to the current consultation on the draft regulations.  

  Resolved: That 

(1) the contents of the Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring 
Report 2010/11 be noted and made publicly available; 

(2) the Portfolio Holder for Planning and  Improvement be authorised to agree 
minor presentational changes and detailed amendments prior to publication to 
assist the clarity of the documents ; and 

(3) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Improvement.     

 
55. ARGYLE ROAD OFFICES - ACCOMMODATION FOR KENT POLICE  

 
The Cabinet considered a proposal to create new accommodation for the 
Kent Police at the Council’s Argyle Road offices when the lease on the current 
private accommodation used by Kent Police expired in 2012. The proposal 
would involve the creation of a self contained office unit for the Police which 
could operate on a 24/7 basis rather than using existing office space in the 
Council Offices. This would allow the Council to build upon the close 
relationship already in place with the Police through the existing Reception 
Desk and Community Support Unit presence and to maintain a strong link 
between the police and the local community. The cost of building the Police 
Office would be met from Council reserves with the cost being recovered over 
time from charging the police rent which would provide a return on the 
investment cost plus a contribution towards the running costs of Argyle Road 
Offices and the use of other council facilities. The Cabinet welcomed the 
proposals which would secure a police presence within the Sevenoaks 
community but stressed the need to ensure that the Council’s costs were fully 
covered and that the Council also received a good return on the investment in 
creating the new offices for the police. It was noted that assurances had been 
received from the police about recovery of the Council’s capital should the 
police vacate the offices earlier than agreed in the negotiated lease. The 
implications of the building work and the operation of the police offices in 
terms of lost parking spaces at Argyle Road  were also reported. It was 
confirmed that lost parking spaces would be offset by the number of parking 
spaces gained through the movement of some staff to Dartford. 

Resolved: That 

(1) Officers be authorised to: 

   (a) seek planning consent for the provision of a Police Office; 



Cabinet - Thursday, 8 December 2011 
 
 

6 

(b) enter into discussions with Kent Police to agree a return on 
capital invested along the lines outlined in the report; 

(c) fund the capital cost of the works from the appropriate 
reserve fund; and  

(d) seek tenders for the work; and 

(2) the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money be authorised    to 
agree the terms of the occupation of the premises by the Police.   

 
56. 2012 OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC GAMES DRESSING  

 
The Head of Community Development presented a report which invited the 
Cabinet to approve the purchase of LOCOG approved Olympic 2012 “Look” 
material to support and promote the Paralympic event being hosted at Brands 
Hatch and the Olympic Torch Relay and to “dress” those parts of the District 
that would host visitors to the Paralympic Games or Torch Relay. The Cabinet 
was reminded that an indicative budget had been set out in the report to 
Cabinet in March 2011 for £6,000 to “dress” the District for the Paralympic 
Games and that the proposals identified in the report came within this budget 
and were designed to provide the greatest impact within the budget available. 
In addition the Council would order dressing materials on behalf of the four 
Town and Parish Councils on the Torch Relay route, recovering the cost from 
those councils. It was noted that some of the parishes had submitted bids for 
grants from the Big Community Fund to cover the purchase of dressing 
materials and that it was possible that other applications would be received in 
connection with the many community events that were starting to be 
organised by local people in support of the Olympic and Paralympics.       
  
The Cabinet endorsed the proposals, welcomed the activities within the 
District to support the Olympics and Paralympics and recorded its 
appreciation for the work of LOCOG, Kent County Council and Visit Kent in 
contributing to the dressing. 
 
Resolved: That London 2012 “Look” materials be purchased as set out in 
paragraph 9 of the report. 
 
Implementation of Decisions 

This notice was published on 12 December 2011. The decision contained in 
minute 56 takes effect on 20 December 2011. All other decisions take effect 
immediately.  

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  8.01 pm 
 

  
 
 

Chairman 


